TECHNICAL
SPECIFICATIONS
FEATURES and BENEFITS
•  Warranty
 – This product offers a 10-year all-parts warranty.
 –  This product offers a 10 year Quality Pledge to replace
the entire unit, if the unit’s major component (heat
exchanger or compressor) fails within the first 10 years

042K B5B(M,V)-042K-B 41000 13 12.1 1300 0.073
048K B5B(M,V)-048(A,K)-C 48000 13 12.1 1400 0.082
060K B5B(M,V)-060K-C 60000 13 11.5 1700 0.087
Outdoor Unit Required
Model Number FS4BD- Indoor Unit BTUH SEER EER SCFM Orifice (1)
018K C5B(A,H)-024(C,U)-B+VSB-B 18400 14 12.8 550 0.049
024K C5B(A,H)-024(C,U)-B+VSB-B 24400 14 13.8 800 0.055
030K C5B(A,H)-030(C,U)-B+VSB-B 30400 14 13.6 950 0.062
036K C5B(A,H)-036(C,U)-B+VSB-B 35000 14 13.4 1100 0.069
042K C5B(A,H)-048(C,U)-C+VSB-C 42500 14 13.4 1300 0.073
048K C5B(A,H)-048(C,U)-C+VSB-C 48500 14 13.1 1400 0.082
060K C5B(A,H)-060(C,U)-C+VSB-C 60500 14 12.1 1700 0.087
Outdoor Unit Required
Model Number FS4BD- Indoor Unit BTUH SEER EER SCFM Orifice (1)
018K B5VM-024K-B 18400 14 12.8 550 0.049
024K B5VM-024K-B 24400 14 13.8 800 0.055
030K B5VM-030K-B 30400 14 13.6 950 0.062
036K B5VM-036K-B 35000 14 13.4 1100 0.069
042K B5VM-048K-C 42500 14 13.4 1300 0.073
048K B5VM-048K-C 48500 14 13.1 1400 0.082
060K B5VM-060K-C 60500 14 12.1 1700 0.087
1 Orifice supplied with outdoor unit.
See current ARI Directory for certified combinations and ratings.  All ratings are with time delay relay.